
 
CITY COUNCIL ACTION REQUEST 

Department(s):  
Environmental Services 

CEQA: Not a Project, 
File No. PP17-002, 
Consultant services for 
design, study, inspection, 
or other professional 
services with no 
commitment to future 
action. 

Coordination:  
City Attorney's Office and 
City Manager’s Budget 
Office 
 

Dept. Approval:  
/s/ Kerrie Romanow  
 

Council District(s):   
Citywide 

CMO Approval:  
                                                        
 
                           12/4/23                                                                                   

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSULTING SERVICES  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the First Amendment to the Master Consultant Agreement with Environmental Science Associates 
for environmental consulting services, increasing the amount of compensation by $1,000,000 for a total 
agreement not to exceed $2,000,000.  
 
BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
On November 19, 2019, after a competitive procurement, City Council awarded Environmental Science 
Associates (ESA) the Master Agreement for Consultant Services for services totaling $1,000,000. The 
Environmental Services Department has issued 10 service orders to date, totaling $798,190 for CEQA and/or 
permitting support of various Capital Improvement Program and operations and maintenance projects at the 
San José – Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility, including the Legacy Lagoons Cleanup Project, 
Biosolids Disposition Project, Outfall Channel and Instrumentation Improvements Project, Facility Wide 
Water Systems Improvements Project, New Headworks Access Road Project, Main Guard Shack 
Replacement Project, Flood Protection Improvements Project; San José Municipal Water System’s Trimble 
and Agnews Water Production Wells Project; and miscellaneous on-call support services. 
  
With this amendment, ESA will continue its work providing environmental support services for the Flood 
Protection Improvements Project, as well as providing environmental support for several critical near-term 
Capital Improvement Program and operations and maintenance projects in Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and Fiscal 
Year 2024-2025, including the Final Effluent Pump Station Project (Phase 1), Public-Private Partnership 
Fertilizer Facility Project, and Additional Digester Upgrades Project. ESA’s technical expertise provided to 
these projects is necessary for the City to obtain timely CEQA clearance from the City’s Planning, Building, 
and Code Enforcement Department and any required permits or other approvals from outside regulatory 
agencies in advance of project approval and construction. ESA’s construction support expertise is also 
necessary for these projects to remain in compliance with any applicable mitigation measures and/or 
regulatory permit conditions. 
 
Increasing the master agreement’s maximum total compensation from $1,000,000 to $2,000,000 will allow 
ESA to continue to provide environmental consulting services without interruption, thereby avoiding 
potential project delays.  
 
Commission Recommendation/Input: This item is scheduled to be heard at the December 14, 2023 Treatment 
Plant Advisory Committee meeting. A supplemental memorandum with the Committee’s recommendation 
will be included in the January 9, 2024, City Council amended agenda. 
 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA: 1/9/24 
FILE:  

ITEM:  
 



COST AND FUNDING SOURCE: 
Services performed by ESA under this agreement will be authorized by service orders. The sources of 
funding are: 
 
512 – San José-Santa Clara Treatment Plant Capital Fund. (Regional Wastewater Facility Capital projects).  
Multiple appropriations will be used to execute service orders, depending on which Capital Improvement 
Program projects are involved. 
 
513 - San José-Santa Clara Treatment Plant Operating Fund. (Regional Wastewater Facility Operating 
projects).  
 
FOR QUESTIONS CONTACT:  Jennifer Brown, Environmental Sustainability Manager at (408) 975-2594 
 
 


	BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION:
	COST AND FUNDING SOURCE:
	FOR QUESTIONS CONTACT:  Jennifer Brown, Environmental Sustainability Manager at (408) 975-2594

